
From: Christine Massey 
Sent: June 30, 2020 12:30 PM 
To: Macintyre, Ava <ava.macintyre@peelregion.ca>; Lockyer, Kathryn <kathryn.lockyer@peelregion.ca>; 
ZZG-RegionalClerk <zzg-regionalclerk@peelregion.ca> 
Subject: Fwd: Health Canada relies on drug companies for basic COVID19 science 

CAUTION: EXTERNAL MAIL. DO NOT CLICK ON LINKS OR OPEN ATTACHMENTS YOU DO NOT TRUST. 

Dear Clerk, 

I request that the emails (including the postscript emails) below be added to Council's next agenda. 

Best wishes, 
Christine 

---------- Forwarded message --------- 
From: Christine Massey 
Date: Fri, Jun 26, 2020 at 12:27 PM 
Subject: Re: Health Canada relies on drug companies for basic COVID19 science 
To: <Nando.Iannicca@peelregion.ca>, <annette.groves@caledon.ca>, Crombie, Bonnie 
<bonnie.crombie@mississauga.ca>, Carolyn Parrish <carolyn.parrish@mississauga.ca>, Chris Fonseca 
<chris.fonseca@mississauga.ca>, <dipika.damerla@mississauga.ca>, George Carlson 
<george.carlson@mississauga.ca>, <gurpreet.dhillon@brampton.ca>, 
Jennifer Innis <Jennifer.Innis@caledon.ca>, Johanna Downey <johanna.downey@caledon.ca>, John 
Kovac <John.Kovac@mississauga.ca>, Karen Ras <karen.ras@mississauga.ca>, Medeiros, Martin - 
Councillor <martin.medeiros@brampton.ca>, Matt Mahoney <Matt.Mahoney@mississauga.ca>, 
Palleschi, Michael - Councillor <michael.palleschi@brampton.ca>, Iannicca, Nando 
<nando.iannicca@mississauga.ca>, Saito, Pat <pat.saito@mississauga.ca>, Pat Fortini Councillor 
<pat.fortini@brampton.ca>, <Patrick.Brown@brampton.ca>, <paul.vicente@brampton.ca>, Starr, Ron 
<ron.starr@mississauga.ca>, <rowena.santos@brampton.ca>, <stephen.dasko@mississauga.ca>, 
McFadden, Sue <sue.mcfadden@mississauga.ca>, Mayor Allan Thompson <mayor@caledon.ca>, 
<mayor_tory@toronto.ca>, Premier of Ontario | Première ministre de l’Ontario <premier@ontario.ca> 
Cc: <21div.communitystation@peelpolice.ca>, <22div.communitystation@peelpolice.ca>, Enforcement 
<enforcement@brampton.ca>, <newsroom@bramptonguardian.com>, <news@cbpost.com>, 
<news@windsorstar.com> 

ppps Correction: it is PHO's daily summaries where they admit that: 

Deaths are determined by using the outcome field in iPHIS plus. Any case 
marked ‘Fatal’ is included in the deaths data. Deaths are included 
whether or not COVID-19 was determined to be a contributing or 
underlying cause of death as indicated in the iPHIS field Type of Death.

June 30, 2020
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https://files.ontario.ca/moh-covid-19-report-en-2020-06-26.pdf 

On Fri, Jun 26, 2020 at 12:21 PM Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com> wrote: 
p.p.s.
Some people seem to think that my FOI requests have been limited to records of isolation performed by
the institution being FOI'd.

This is not the case, and was made perfectly clear in my request to Health Canada and in follow up 
communication with them.  See attached. 

Also, Health Canada has claimed in an earlier response (see attached) that the Public Health Agency of 
Canada or the National Research Council of Canada "might" have such records. So I have FOI'd them as 
well (see attached) and await their responses. Interestingly, HC did not refer me to the national lab, but I 
do intend to FOI them as well. 

And FYI, according to Public Health Ontario there are swabs and labs (and people) containing "the virus" 
all over the place. The testing is being done at many locations.  Is an isolated virus more dangerous than 
one on a swab or in a PCR machine?  

You'll find the above excerpt in the same daily document where PHO admits that the death counts are 
meaningless.   

I've been doing my homework and suggest you all do your due diligence. 

On Wed, Jun 24, 2020 at 9:29 AM Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com> wrote: 
p.s. Health Canada has released its final FOI decision, attached.

"...we were unable to locate any records responsive to your request." 

On Tue, Jun 23, 2020 at 7:26 PM Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com> wrote: 
Dear Premier, Council and Mayor Tory, 

Be advised: 

1. Despite
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• the fact that: a virus that has never been isolated has also never been sequenced or shown
scientifically to be the cause of any illness;

• the fact that: COVID-19 diagnostic "tests" are sequence-based;
• having authorized 43 clinical trials for COVID-19 drugs and vaccines thus far, and;
• being the sole authorizing authority for COVID-19 testing devices imported or sold in Canada,

Health Canada sees no need to ensure that "the deadly virus" has actually been isolated  from a patient 
sample, anywhere, ever, by anyone, and has no records indicating that it has been (their latest FOI 
response is attached). 

Virus isolation and other basic COVID-19 science is simply an article of faith with Health Canada.  As it is 
with the Region of Peel (see attached FOI responses).  

2. No one can breathe properly when wearing a mask.

Mandating masks means mandating impaired breathing.  Impaired breathing leads to impaired health. 

3. The April 2020 review concluding "Masks and respirators do not work" by former physics professor
and current researcher with the Ontario Civil Liberties Association, Denis G. Rancourt, is attached.

4. Ontario's nurses won in both 2015 and 2018 when resisting hospitals' "vaccinate or wear a mask"
policies.

Arbitrators called those policies “illogical"... "exact opposite of being reasonable.” 

The ONA president called the policies "symbolic rather than scientifically-based", just as many experts 
are calling the mask tyranny of the current scam-demic. 

https://www.ona.org/news-posts/ona-wins-vaccinate-or-mask-flu-policy/ 
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